MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

Adjourned Session, 1840.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

AUGUSTA:

WM. R. SMITH & CO., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1840.

RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE OF MAINE,

AT THE

ADJOURNED SESSION,

Commencing September 17, 1840.

[supplied from page 263 of volume]

Chapter 96.

Resolve authorizing the Acting Quarter Master General to re-convey a lot of land in Limerick.

Resolved, That the Acting Quarter A. Q. M. General be, and he hereby is authorized to re-conal authorized to reconvey a lot of vey to John A. Morrill, of Limerick, a lot of land situated in the town of Limerick, which was conveved to the State by said John A. Morrill, by his deed of January twenty seventh, one thousand eight hundred and forty; and to execute a legal transfer of the State's right thereto.

[Approved October 19, 1840.]

Chapter 97.

Resolve in favor of the town of St. George.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of State be, and Treasurer Treasurer of state to pay cer- is hereby authorized to pay to the town of St. tain notes on de-George at the present time, the amount of two mand. notes belonging to said town, and given for its proportion of the Surplus Revenue; the said notes being payable on the first day of February next.

[Approved October 21, 1840.]

Chapter 98.

Resolve relating to the Loans of this State.

Resolved, That the amount authorized to be borrowed under the Resolve, passed January 31, from 1839, be limited to the sum of four hundred thousand dollars, instead of four hundred and fifty thousand dollars, as provided in said Resolve.

Amount of loan changed 450,000 to \$400,-

Resolved. That the amount authorized to be borrowed under the Resolve passed February 29, Amount of torn 1840, be eighty thousand dollars, instead of two 200,100, to 351, 000. hundred thousand dollars, as provided in said Resolve.

Resolved, That the amount authorized to be borrowed under the Resolve, passed March 7, 1840, Amount changed of from be four hundred and seventy-five thousand dollars, 350,090, to \$17. instead of three hundred and fifty thousand as provided in said Resolve.

[Approved October 21, 1840.]

Chapter 99.

Resolve in favor of the town of Hebron.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the Treas- Abatement ury of the State, to the town of Hebron on the State Tax, \$72 first day of January next the sum of seventy-two dollars and sixty-one cents, as an abatement of State tax assessed on said town for the year one thousand eight hundred and forty.

[Approved October 21, 1840.]

Chapter 100.

Resolve in favor of the town of Orrington.

Whereas in the apportionment of the sum of three hundred five dollars and sixty-two cents upon the town of Orrington, in the State tax of the year one thousand eight hundred and forty, there is an over-assessment of twenty-two dollars and fifty cents Preamble. occasioned by an error of ninety polls in the valuation of said town. And whereas, in the apportionment of the County tax of the County of Penobscot upon